HKEx LISTING DECISION

Cite as HKEx-LD25-1 (May 2001) (Withdrawn in September 2009)
[The principle underlying this Listing Decision was codified in Chapter 14A of Main Board Rules in March 2004.]
	Summary

	Name of Party
	Company A 
- a listed company

	Subject
	De minimis continuing connected transaction - whether announcement required each year

	Listing Rule
	Rule 14.25(1)

	Decision
	Only one announcement required


Summary of Facts

Company A had entered into a continuing connected transaction for a fixed term of several years.  The total amount of consideration or value over the entire term of the agreement was not and did not represent less than the higher of HK$1,000,000 or 0.03% of the book value of its net tangible assets but was or represented less than the higher of HK$10,000,000 or 3% of the book value of its net tangible assets.  The transaction was on normal commercial terms.

Company A enquired whether it would be required to publish an announcement in relation to this transaction in each financial year during the term of the agreement.

Analysis
Rule 14.25(1) provides that, among other things, the following connected transaction is, as a connected transaction, normally only subject to disclosure by way of a press notice containing brief details of the transaction which is published in the newspapers as soon as possible thereafter and the inclusion of certain prescribed details of the transaction in the issuer's next published annual report and accounts as a connected transaction: -

"subject to rule 14.25(5) [i.e. the less than HK$1,000,000/0.03% de minimis provision, which did not apply in this case], any transaction on normal commercial terms (other than an issue by a listed issuer or any of its subsidiaries of new securities to a connected person which does not fall within rule 14.24(6) [i.e. the exemption for top-up placings]) in which……the total consideration or value…..is or represents less than the higher of either:—

(i)
HK10,000,000; or

(ii)
3 per cent. of the book value of the net tangible assets of the issuer".

The present transaction fell within the exemption provided by this Rule 14.25(1) and was therefore only subject to the requirement to publish an announcement.

Although the transaction was of an on-going nature and would continue throughout the term of the agreement, the transaction was eligible for the exemption provided by this Rule even though the total consideration and value over the entire term was used to ascertain such eligibility.  Accordingly, only one announcement would be necessary for the purpose of complying with that Rule.

Decision


